Directors of the Company (herein after referred to as 
“the Board”) which term shall be deemed to include 
any committee which the Board has constituted or may 
constitute to exercise its powers, including the powers 
conferred by this resolution to offer, issue, and allot in 
one or more tranches 84,31,703 Equity Shares (Eighty 
Four Lakhs Thirty One Thousand Seven Hundred and 
Three) at Rs. 5.93/- each (including premium of  Rs.3.93/-
each) aggregating to Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore 
Only) to M/s. Birla Infrastructure Limited, a company 
belonging to the promoter group on a preferential basis, 
in such manner and on such terms and conditions as may

[...]

On recommendation of the Audit Committee held on 30th 
July, 2020, the Board has approved the appointment and 
remuneration of Mr. Jayant Galande, Cost Accountant as 
Cost Auditor of the Company for the Financial Year ended 
31st March, 2021 at a remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- (Rupees 
Seventy Five Thousand only) exclusive of applicable GST, 
travelling and out-of- pocket expenses for conducting the 
audit of the cost records of the Company. The remuneration 
of the Cost Auditor is required to be ratified subsequently in 
accordance to the provisions of the Act and the Rules by the

[...]

working capital requirement, investment in Technologies 
and for general corporate purpose which shall enhance the 
business of the Company.

The Board of Directors of the Company in their meeting 
held on 31st August, 2020 has approved to issue, offer 
and allot upto 84,31,703 Equity Shares (Eighty Four Lakhs 
Thirty One Thousand Seven Hundred and Three) at Rs. 
5.93/- each (including premium of Rs.3.93/- each) aggregating 
to Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crore Only) to M/s. Birla 
Infrastructure Limited, Promoter of the Company on a 
preferential basis. The Special Resolution as mentioned under 
Item No.

[...]

the Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules, 2014, on 
recommendations of Audit Committee, your Directors 
had appointed Mr. Jayant Galande Cost Auditor to audit 
the cost accounts of the Company for the Financial Year 
ending 31st March, 2020 at a remuneration of Rs. 75,000/- 
p.a. (Rupees Seventy Five Thousand Only) plus applicable 
GST and reimbursement of out of pocket expenses etc. As 
required under the Act, the remuneration payable to the 
cost auditor is required to be placed before the members 
in a general meeting for their ratification.

iii)	 Secretarial Audit